Net changes 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1%

Source: RHB

Rubber Products Regional Sector Update

7 October 2024 Consumer Cyclical | Rubber Products

See important disclosures at the end of this report
4

Recalibrating our forex assumptions. The MYR has appreciated by 6% against the USD
during 3Q24. The weakening USD is expected to adversely affect glove makers’ profitability
as most of the sales proceeds (c.90-95%) are denominated in the USD. We did a blanket
adjustment resulting in our USD/MYR assumptions for 2024-2025 to 4.50 and 4.00.

For every 5% fluctuation in USD, we estimate at least 8-26% earnings impact to gloves makers
under our coverage. We believe this impact could be mitigated by gloves manufacturers
raising ASP given the weakening of USD (as most of them are already in the discussion stage
with customers to raise prices by at least USD1). The balance of the risk could skew negative
as RHB Economics is expecting a 25bps cut in each of the meetings in November and
December (bringing the total cut to 100bps in 2024), followed by another 100bps cut in 2025.

Figure 7: Glove earnings sensitivity to changes in USD/MYR
 USD/MYR FY25F USD/MYR FY26F

 -5% Base +5% -5% Base +5%

TOPG 3.81 4.01 4.21 3.80 4.00 4.20

HART 4.11 4.33 4.55 3.80 4.00 4.20

RSTON 3.80 4.00 4.20 3.90 4.10 4.31

KRI 3.80 4.00 4.20 3.90 4.10 4.31

SUCB 3.93 4.13 4.34 3.85 4.05 4.25

 Earnings FY25 Earnings FY26
 -5% Base +5% -5% Base +5%

TOPG (45.0) (4.9) 35.1 (0.6) 44.1 88.7

HART 121.9 165.2 208.6 164.8 213.9 263.0

RSTON 270.6 295.3 320.1 296.5 323.0 349.4

KRI 92.8 119.3 145.8 138.4 167.4 196.5

SUCB (22.6) (7.4) 7.8 (7.9) 9.6 27.1

 Earnings impact FY25 % Earnings impact FY26 %

TOPG n.m.  n.m. n.m.  n.m.

HART -26.2%  26.2% -23.0%  23.0%

RSTON -8.4%  8.4% -8.2%  8.2%

KRI -22.2%  22.2% -17.4%  17.3%

SUCB n.m.  n.m. n.m.  n.m.

 TP impact (FY25) TP impact (FY26)

TOPG 1.25 1.26 1.26 1.25 1.26 1.26

HART 3.46 3.47 3.49 3.46 3.47 3.49

RSTON 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.03

KRI 2.50 2.51 2.52 2.50 2.51 2.52

SUCB 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.02

 TP impact (FY25) % TP impact (FY26) %

TOPG -0.4%  0.4% -0.4%  0.4%

HART -0.4%  0.4% -0.4%  0.4%

RSTON -0.4%  0.4% -0.4%  0.4%

KRI -0.4%  0.4% -0.4%  0.4%

SUCB -0.4%  0.0% -0.4%  0.4%

Source: RHB

Rubber Products Regional Sector Update

7 October 2024 Consumer Cyclical | Rubber Products

See important disclosures at the end of this report
5

Raw material prices. Natural latex price climbed 7% MoM during the month of September as a
result of the recent severe floods in Thailand. Nonetheless, natural latex prices were 8% lower
QoQ in 3Q24 (averaging at USD1.54 per kg). We expect natural latex prices to ease subsequently
during the month of October and November with weather conditions expected to stabilise.

Meanwhile, acrylonitrile prices eased 6% QoQ (-5% MoM in September), averaging at USD1.17